
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham,  
 NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   8 SEPARATE PARCELS OF LAND AROUND ARKWRIGHT WALK 
AND BLACKSTONE WALK NOTTINGHAM  
 

5 - 28 

b   CITY SEGMENT OF UNIT 2 DABELL AVENUE NOTTINGHAM  
 

29 - 38 

c   THE PICTURE WORKS 42 QUEENS ROAD NOTTINGHAM  
 

39 - 46 

5  NOTTINGHAM LOCAL LIST CRITERIA AND SELECTION PROCESS 
PROPOSED CRITERIA FOR THE DESIGNATION OF LOCALLY 
LISTED HERITAGE ASSETS  
Report of the Chief Planner 
 

47 - 62 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 October 2016 from 14.30 - 14.51 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal and Democratic Services 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook – work commitments 
Councillor Linda Woodings – work commitments 
 
39  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
40  MINUTES 

 
Subject to recording the split of the vote for item 34 – Lace Market Self Serve, London 
Road, the minutes from the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
41  MIRAGE VENUES REDFIELD WAY 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented the report for application 15/02636/PFUL3 
by DLA Architecture Limited on behalf of Oakgate Retail Limited and James Farhad 
Eftekhar-Khonssar, for planning permission for erection of five A3 units and associated 
works following the demolition of an existing nightclub. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 19.10.16 

2 

 
Amended wording to one of the proposed conditions was provided on an update sheet. 
 
Councillors commented as follows: 
 
(a) the site has no pedestrian footfall, and is highly dependent on car traffic. A query was 

raised as the potential for re-use of the buildings if the scheme should fail; 
 
(b) the design on the units looks to be to a very high standard, and the layout of the 

carpark in relation to the retail units is positive, as the units partially hide the car park, 
rather than having a large expanse of parki
[...]
y 
rely on the inherent self-interest of the developer/tenants. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
 (1) grant planning permission, subject to the indicative conditions substantially in 

the form listed in the draft decision notice within the report, and on the 
additional information sheet (circulated as an additional document); 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of the 

conditions of the planning permission. 

Page 4



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd November 2016 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
8 Separate Parcels Of Land Around, Arkwright Walk And Blackstone Walk 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01999/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: BM3 Architects on behalf of Mr Peter Shambrook 

 
Proposal: Erection of 112 new dwellings, comprising of 78 houses and 34 

apartments and associated parking 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it concerns a major development of 
significant local interest. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 12th 
December 2016 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This application relates to 8 separate sites  in the vicinity of Arkwright Walk and 

Blackstone Walk in the Meadows, which formerly contained 148 decommissioned 
dwellings accommodated predominantly in 4 storey “Q Blocks”. The “Q Blocks” 
comprised largely of a mix of 2 and 3 bedroom dwellings (maisonettes) either at 
ground floor level or with 1st or 2nd floor deck access via stairs.  All of the Q Blocks 
and adjoining or integrated properties have now been demolished.   

 
 3.2 The first of the application sites sits to the north and south of Kirkwhite Walk, a 

public access route which connects the northern western
[...]
quire high quality maps, contact the GIS Team at gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, or by phone on 0115 8764001.

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317.

Page 18



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/01999/PFUL3 (PP-05409992)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Jo Briggs

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

BM3 Architects
Mr Zahid Khan
28 Pickford Street 
BIRMINGHAM
B5 5QH
England

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/01999/PFUL3 (PP-05409992)
Application by: Mr Peter Shambrook
Location: 8 Separate Parcels Of Land Around, Arkwright Walk And Blackstone Walk, 

Nottingham
Proposal: Erection of 112 new dwellings, comprising of 78 houses and 34 apartments and 

associated parking

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until an Arboricultural Method 
Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Arboricultural Method Statement shall specify measures to be put in place for the duration of 
construction operations to protect the existing trees that are shown to be retained on the 
approved plans.

Reason: To ensure that existing trees are safeguarded during construction in accordance with 
Policy NE5 of the Local Plan.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section r
[...]
y the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 28



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bulwell  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd November 2016 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
City Segment Of Unit 2, Dabell Avenue 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01856/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Savills on behalf of Red Kangaroo 

 
Proposal: Change of use to trampoline park (D2). 
 
The application is brought to Committee because if approved, the decision would result in 
a significant departure from the policies of the Development Plan. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 11th October 2016. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application relates to an industrial unit located within the Blenheim Industrial 

Estate. The site straddles the administrative boundary between Nottingham City 
Council and Broxtowe Borough Council, with the northern portion of the site falling 
within the City Council’s jurisdiction and approximately 25% of the building falling 
within the City. The building stands adjacent to the west site boundary and has a 
sizeable car park to the east.  

 
3.2 The surrounding buildings are industrial in character being located within the 

Blenheim Industrial estate. The nearest residential properties
[...]

1:4,349
Nomad web map printed by a Nomad user at 09:07, 15/11/2016

No map description
DescriptionCity Boundary

Planning Application Polygons

Please note: this map is unsuitable for use in published material. If you require high quality maps, contact the GIS Team at gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, or by phone on 0115 8764001.

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317.

Page 35



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/01856/PFUL3 (PP-05364264)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Zoe Kyle

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Savills
Mr Chris Brady
33 Margaret Street
London
W1G 0JD

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/01856/PFUL3 (PP-05364264)
Application by: Red Kangaroo
Location: City Segment Of Unit 2, Dabell Avenue, Nottingham
Proposal: Change of use to trampoline park (D2).

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 2. The use hereby permitted shall be ceased within 3 months of the development hereby 
permitted unless a Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Travel Plan shall set out proposals (including targets, a timetable and 
enforcement mechanism) to promote travel by sustainable modes which are acceptable to the 
local planning authority and shall include arrangements for monitoring of progress of the 
proposals. The Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out in 
that plan unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy.

There are no conditions in this section.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Pre-occupation conditions
(The conditions in this section must be complied with before the development is occupied)

Page 36



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

3. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the site accesses 
including improvements for pedestrians and cyclists, are provided in accordance with details 
which shall have first been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Stategy

4. The use hereby permitted shall be limited to that of an Indoor Trampoline Park, or a Class B1, 
B2, or B8 Commercial Use within the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended).

Reason: To offer protection for employment uses in the future in accordance with Policy 4 of 
the Aligned Core Strategy.

Standard condition- scope of permission

S1. Except as may be modified by the conditions listed above, the development shall be carried 
out in complete accordance with the details described in the forms, drawings and other 
documents comprising the application as validated by the council on 16 August 2016.

Reason: To determine the scope of this permission.

Informatives

 1. This permission is valid only for the purposes of Part III of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. It does not remove the need to obtain any other consents that may be necessary, nor does it 
imply that such other consents will necessarily be forthcoming. It does not overrid
[...]
il or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 38



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd November 2016 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
The Picture Works, 42 Queens Road 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/02044/PVAR3 

 
Application by: Mr Anton Lang on behalf of Mr Ian Pole 

 
Proposal: Removal of condition 1 of planning permission reference 

15/00925/PVAR3 to enable permanent use as a taxi office 
 

The application is brought to Committee as it is considered to be sensitive given the 
previous level of public interest. 

 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 1st November 2016. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION following the expiry of the consultation period 
and subject to no material objections being received, for the reasons set out in this 
report, subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
The power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 
Chief Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The site comprises a unit on the ground floor of a mixed use development on the 

south side of Queens Road, known as the Picture Works. Permission was granted 

[...]
tails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OD1938LYGTC00 
2. Highway observations dated 17.10.2016 
 

17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
Greater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategy (2014) 
National Planning Policy Framework  
 

Contact Officer:  
Mrs Janet Keble (Tues,Wed,Thurs), Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: janet.keble@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764056 

Page 42

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


NOMAD printed map

Key I
0 0.01 0.020.005 mi

0 0.015 0.030.007 5 km

1:2,174
Nomad web map printed by a Nomad user at 09:18, 15/11/2016

No map description
DescriptionCity Boundary

Planning Application Polygons

Please note: this map is unsuitable for use in published material. If you require high quality maps, contact the GIS Team at gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, or by phone on 0115 8764001.

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317.

Page 43



- 1 -

Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/02044/PVAR3 (PP-05454562)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Janet Keble (Tues,Wed,Thurs)

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mr Anton Lang
Anton Lang Planning Servicess Ltd
PO Box 462
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE3 9DY
United Kingdom

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/02044/PVAR3 (PP-05454562)
Application by: Mr Ian Pole
Location: The Picture Works, 42 Queens Road, Nottingham
Proposal: Removal of condition 1 of planning permission reference 15/00925/PVAR3 to 

enable permanent use as a taxi office

Nottingham City Co
[...]
TEE 
                 23rd NOVEMBER 2016 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER  
 
Nottingham Local List Criteria and Selection Process 
Proposed Criteria for the Designation of Locally Listed Heritage Assets 
 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the proposed criteria and selection process for designating 
Locally Listed Heritage Assets in Nottingham 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Planning Committee: 
 

2.1  Approve the proposed Local List criteria and selection process for non-designated 
Heritage Assets for consultation 

2.2 Determine whether to ask for views as to the desirability of an Article 4 direction to 
further protect non-designated Heritage assets as part of the consultation. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

 
3.1 Many of the city’s most historically significant heritage assets are protected by 

national designations, and some are afforded higher levels of protection due to their 
location in Conservation Areas. However, many more significant buildings, historic 
landscapes and archaeological remains are not formally recognised, their actual 
and potential contributions often overlooked and unharnessed. As their 
conservation and use would ensure a key part of the city’s heritage prevails for the 
benefit of future generations the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy (Policy 11); 
the draft Nottingham City Land and Planning Policies Document (paragraph 4.130) 
and the Nottingham Heritage Strategy make reference to the creation of a local list  
of non-designated heritage assets 
 

3.2 Local Lists highlight key heritage assets in the townscape cherished by 
communities. They are something distinct, they showcase the city’s history, 
providing an instinctive link to the past and a giving us a sense of future direction by 
raising awareness of our origins. Local Lists differ from national designations as 
they draw attention to assets that are special because they are locally significant. 

 
3.3 Research suggests that around 60% of local authorities in England now have L
[...]
t in the local 
context  
• Location details: Ordnance Survey (OS) grid references and street address  
• Administrative information: may include Parish, District and County details  
• Photographs: visual recording of the asset from the public realm, concentrating 
on significant elements 
The database populated from the application form would fulfil the data requirements 
of the HER so that it can be incorporated directly. 

2. Owner and Applicant informed of selection process and implications of local listing 
through the guidance. 

3. Sifted by Risk to assess whether they need to be assessed as a matter of urgency 
by the Selection Panel or whether they can wait for quarterly meetings 

4. Selection Panel assesses the candidate against the selection criteria for the Local 
List with the possible need of a site visit to assess significance. 

5. Included in the Local List or rejected. If included add to the HER and GIS 
(Geographical Information System) layers. 

6. Applicant and owner informed of decision and reasons for designation or rejection. 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a 8 SEPARATE PARCELS OF LAND AROUND ARKWRIGHT WALK AND BLACKSTONE WALK NOTTINGHAM
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER

	4b CITY SEGMENT OF UNIT 2 DABELL AVENUE NOTTINGHAM
	REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION

	4c THE PICTURE WORKS 42 QUEENS ROAD NOTTINGHAM
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER

	5 NOTTINGHAM LOCAL LIST CRITERIA AND SELECTION PROCESS PROPOSED CRITERIA FOR THE DESIGNATION OF LOCALLY LISTED HERITAGE ASSETS





Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 November 2016 from 14.30 - 15.38 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Michael Edwards - present for minutes 42-44 and 46-48 inclusive 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Josh Cook 
 

 

Absent 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival ) Area Planning Managers 
Martin Poole ) 
Ann Barrett - Legal Services Team Leader 
Alice Ullathorne  - Heritage Strategy Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
42  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold – illness 
Councillor Alan Clark - personal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – personal 
Councillor Andrew Rule – personal 
Councillor Malcom Wood - illness 
 
43  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards informed the Committee that he intended to speak as a ward 
councillor to agenda item 4a, ‘8 separate parcels of land around Arkwright Walk and 
Blackstone Walk, Nottingham’ (minute 45), and as such he would withdraw from the 



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 

2 

meeting following his presentation and prior to and for the duration of the Committee’s 
consideration of the application. 
 
44  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
45  8 SEPARATE PARCELS OF LAND AROUND ARKWRIGHT WALK AND 

BLACKSTONE WALK NOTTINGHAM 
 

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of the application and with the Chair’s agreement, 
Councillor Michael Edwards made a verbal representation in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, which is summarised as follows: 
 

At the early stages of the proposals a vision was presented that Arkwright Walk 
would again become an attractive pedestrian and cycle route both into the City and 
from the City’s railway station towards the large sporting venues around Trent 
Bridge. With this in mind, agreement was given for some sound buildings to be 
demolished to enable a ‘statement entrance’ to be created at each end of Arkwright 
Walk.  
 
It is understood that following concerns raised during consultation, design revisions 
have been made to the proposed design of the apartments which are intended to 
act as the ‘statement entrance’, including a variation in brick colour and lightening 
the appearance of the balconies. However, the design still appears very square, 
chunky and uninteresting with little effort to include decoration and the balcony 
supporting columns remaining brick squares.  
 
Whilst the proposed design of the houses is welcomed, the Committee is asked to 
consider if proposed design for the apartments provides a suitably handsome 
appearance as a ‘statement entrance’ to the area. 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01999/PFUL3  by BM3 
Architects on behalf of Mr Peter Shambrook for planning permission to erect 112 new 
dwellings, comprising of 78 houses and 34 apartments and associated parking.  The 
application is brought to Committee because it concerns a major development of 
significant local interest. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included plans, aerial and street level 
photographs and computer generated images (CGIs) of the current sites and how the 
completed elements of the application were expected to appear. 
 
The Update Sheet provided an amended recommendation. 
 
Councillor’s comments included: 
 
(a) The design of the proposed houses is attractive, charming, inviting and generally 

welcomed; 
 



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 

3 

(b) The design of the apartment buildings is troubling and even disappointing, 
particularly those proposed at the Northern end of Arkwright Walk. Although the 
appearance of the balconies has been slightly softened, the overall appearance is 
rather harsh / brutal, too stark and needs further consideration; 

 
(c) Consideration should be given to prevent the houses becoming Houses in Multiple 

Occupation (HMOs). Also that the ground floors of the three storey units should be 
active to prevent a barren appearance in a residential area; 

 
(d) It is recognised that statement buildings were requested but the proposed design of 

the apartments is a very different contemporary architectural language to the rest of 
the development; 

 
(e) Regarding the apartments at the northern end of Arkwright Walk, the design needs 

to be altered to enhance the corner of the building and better respond to this 
junction between Meadows Way and Arkwright Walk; 

 
(f) The Committee should be realistic in their design expectations with regard to land 

values on Arkwright Walk. However, even the latest proposals for the apartments 
are too ‘block–like’ and radical work is required to soften their appearance; 
 

(g) The housing CGIs indicate that there is no provision for boundary treatment beyond 
the planting of shrubs. This needs to be revisited and boundaries clearly identified. 
Shrubs require maintenance and act as an unsightly litter trap which could be a 
particular issue for a route that will be regularly used to access the sports grounds. 
Walls and railings or pillar and panel fencing should be considered as a standard 
requirement for all houses. 
 

RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission following the resolution of outstanding design 

issues and subject to the conditions listed in the draft decision notice at the 
end of the report, to include an additional condition confirming that the use of 
the  dwellings falls within Use Class C3; 
 

(2) delegate the power to determine the outstanding design issues to the Chief 
Planner in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition 
spokesperson; 
 

(3) delegate to the Chief Planner the power to determine the final details of the 
conditions. 

 
46  CITY SEGMENT OF UNIT 2 DABELL AVENUE NOTTINGHAM 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01856/PFUL3 by Savills 
on behalf of Red Kangaroo for planning permission for change of use from B1/B2/B8 
(employment) to D2 (assembly and leisure), a trampoline park. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because if approved, the decision would result in 
a significant departure from the policies of the Development Plan. 
 



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 

4 

Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included plans, aerial and street level 
photographs and highlighted to the Committee that this is an unusual situation where the 
site straddles the administrative boundaries of Nottingham City Council and Broxtowe 
Borough Council. 
 
The Committee were informed that although the site has been promoted and marketed 
widely as class B1/B2/B8 use, it has remained vacant for 2 years and advertised for 3. The 
applicant has demonstrated that no other suitable premises were available, in preferable 
locations, within the applicant’s ‘catchment area’ to the North of the City. The majority of 
the site sits within the administrative area of Broxtowe Borough Council which has a less 
restrictive policy for the area and is likely to approve the separate application that has 
been submitted to it. There is potential for up to 52 jobs to be created by the establishment 
of the business.  
 
The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provided further information 
and a revised recommendation to ensure that the provision of a travel plan by the 
applicant is enforceable. 
 
Councillors commented as follows: 
 
(a) It is unfortunate that the site is not easily accessible to citizens who do not have use 

of a car and who rely on public transport. This excludes key areas of population 
from accessing the facility, restricting use to citizens with vehicles. There are 
suitable sites within the City, including the Meadows, which are near to town centres 
and can be accessed by all citizens. ;  
 

(b) A balance is to be considered and it would be beneficial for the building to be 
brought back into use and provide jobs in the area.  

 
RESOLVED , subject to no additional material matters being raised in response to 
the press notice advertising the development as a departure from the Local Plan, to: 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of the report, to include an amendment as follows 
to condition 2 to improve clarity and ensure that the provision of a travel plan 
is enforceable: 

 
‘The use hereby permitted shall not be carried on unless within 3 months of 
the development hereby permitted becoming operational, an updated Travel 
Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Travel Plan shall set out proposals (including targets, a 
timetable and enforcement mechanism) to promote travel by sustainable 
modes which are acceptable to the local planning authority and shall include 
arrangements for monitoring of progress of the proposals. The Travel Plan 
shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out in that plan 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority’; 
 

(2) delegate the power to determine the final details of the conditions to the Chief 
Planner. 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards abstained from voting on the application. 



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 

5 

 
47  THE PICTURE WORKS 42 QUEENS ROAD NOTTINGHAM 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application16/02044/PVAR3 made by Mr 
Anton Lang on behalf of Mr Ian Pole to remove condition 1 of planning permission 
reference 15/00925/PVAR3 to enable permanent use of the premises as a taxi office. 
 
The application is brought to Committee as it is considered to be sensitive given the 
previous level of public interest. 
 
The application site has been subject to two previous temporary permissions to enable the 
impact of the business to be assessed once the tram and station improvement works had 
been completed.  
 
Councillors commented that the business has adhered to the previous permissions and 
there is no evidence of it causing an adverse impact in the area. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission following the expiry of the consultation period 

and subject to no material objections being received, for the reasons set out 
in the report, subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report; 
 

(2) delegate the power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 
Chief Planner. 

 
48  NOTTINGHAM LOCAL LIST CRITERIA AND SELECTION PROCESS 

PROPOSED CRITERIA FOR THE DESIGNATION OF LOCALLY LISTED 
HERITAGE ASSETS 

 
Alice Ullathorne, Heritage Strategy Officer, presented the report which asks the Committee 
to consider and approve for consultation the criteria and selection process for designating 
Locally Listed Heritage Assets within Nottingham and whether to invoke ‘Article 4’ to 
enable further protection. 
 
To date, approximately 800 sites in Nottingham have been designated as heritage assets 
by Historic England. However, there are an estimated 530 sites which do not meet Historic 
England’s criteria but which are locally considered to be of historic value, mainly proposed 
by the Civic Society. 
 
In creating a Local List of heritage assets and invoking ‘Article 4’, any listed assets are not 
awarded any specific protection but due consideration and officer assessment of the 
impact on the heritage asset will be required at an early stage of planning applications as 
per paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
Councillor’s commented as follows: 
 
(a) The proposal is welcomed; 

 



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 

6 

(b) It’s good to see that many other Local Authorities across the country have adopted 
Local Lists and the process has proved effective; 
 

(c) Caves, which continue to be found in the City and are of historic importance, (nearly 
560 have been found to date) should be considered for inclusion on the local list. 

 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
(a) the proposed Local List criteria and selection process for non-designated 

Heritage Assets for consultation; 
 

(b) as part of the consultation,  to ask for views as to the desirability of an Article 
4 direction to further protect non-designated heritage assets. 

  
 


